Continuum Frame

Assembly Instructions

Copyright September 27, 2019
Grace Company
(Reproduction Prohibited)
Version 2.15



Table of Contents | Continuum Frame - Queen Assembly

L= 1o 1 (=20 @0 T o =T o | SR [
LAY = U = U1 Y2 il
Continuum Frame Configurations
8 FOOL FIrame WIth ACCESSOIMIES . ..ueuu et et ettt et e et e et et e et et e et e et e ea e et e et e eaneeeneaaneen v
10 FOOL Frame WIth ACCESSOMES ....uiuuiitiiite ittt e et e et e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eneeennns Y
Parts Lists
=0 ) PP Vi
BOX 2 (4 FOOL) OF BOX 2 (5 FOOL) .. cuuiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e IX
BOX 3 (4 FOOL) OF BOX 3 (5 FOOL) . uuiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e IX
=0 ) PP PP X
Frame End Assembly Instructions
Step 1: Table HEIgNt SETUP ...uene e e e e e e e e e e e aeens 1
Step 2: EXtension Arm AdJUSTMENT .......on e e e e e et e e e e e e ens 2
Table Sections and Rail Assembly Instructions
(=] 0T N = 1o ST (] o S 3
Step 4: Corner Brace INStallation ............couiiiiii e e e e 5
Step 5: Middle Leg Brace INStallation .............ccouiiniiiiii e 6
Step 6: Track Support Setup (8 Foot and 10 Foot Configurations)...........c..cceeeviiiiieiieiiiiieeeeeeen, 7
Step 7: Rail SUPPOrt INSTAllAtioN ..........ccuiini e e 9
Step 8: Ratchet Rail ASSEMDIY ... ......iee e 10
Step 9: Hand Wheel ASSEMDIY ......oeiii e e e e e e e 11
Step 10: Rall INSTAlIALION ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaeaaaes 12
Carriage Installation Instructions
Step 11: Continuum Carriage ASSEMDIY ... .. cuii e e e e e e e 14
Step 12: Midarm Sewing Machine Installation ................ooiiiiiii e 16
Step 13: Longarm Sewing Machine INstallation ..............coouiiiiiiiii e 17
Step 14: Install TaKe UP Rall .....enieiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 18
The

4 Jqrace
\Jmpany

Fine Quilting Frame®



Table of Contents | Continuum Frame - Crib Assembly

L= 1o 1 (=20 @0 T o =T o | SR [
LAY = U = U1 Y2 il
Continuum Frame Configurations
8 FOOL FIrame WIth ACCESSOIMIES . ..ueuu et et ettt et e et e et et e et et e et e et e ea e et e et e eaneeeneaaneen v
10 FOOL Frame WIth ACCESSOMES ....uiuuiitiiite ittt e et e et e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e eneeennns Y
Parts Lists
=0 ) PP Vi
BOX 2 (4 FOOL) OF BOX 2 (5 FOOL) .. cuuiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e IX
BOX 3 (4 FOOL) OF BOX 3 (5 FOOL) . uuiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e IX
=0 ) PP PP X
Frame End Assembly Instructions
Step 1: Table HEIgNt SETUD .....on e e e e e e e e e e e e aae e 19
Step 2: EXtension Arm AdJUSTMENT ... .. e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e anes 20
Table Sections and Rail Assembly Instructions
(=T 0TS S = 1o ST T =1 (] o PN 21
Step 4: Corner Brace INStallation ............couiiiiinii e 22
Step 5: Rail SUPPOrt INSTAlIAtION ..........eenie e e e e e e e e e e e 23
Step 5: Ratchet Rail ASSEMIDIY ... ... e e e e e e e e 24
Step 7: Hand Wheel ASSEMDIY ..... oo e e e e 24
Step 8: Rall INSTAllALION ......cenee i e e e e e e e e e e 25
Carriage Installation Instructions
Step 9: Carriage INSTAllatioN............oouniii e e e aaes 27
Step 10: Midarm Sewing Machine Installation ..............c.oooniiiii i 28
Step 11: Longarm Sewing Machine Installation ...............ccooeiiiiii e 29
Step 12: Install Take UP Ral ......onieii e e e e e e e e e e e 30
Fabric Installation
Step 1: Leader ClOth SEE U .. ...t e et e e et e e e e e e eaaeanes 31
Step 2: FabIiC INSTAllAtioN .........ii e e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
Step 3: Bungee Clamp INStallation ...........c.ouiinii e e e e e e e 33
(=T OIS O T = I 1 o [ £ P 33
Step 5: LeVeling the Frame ... ... e e e e e e e e e 34
The

4 Jqrace
\Jmpany

Fine Quilting Frame®



Warranty

Warranty Information for your Continuum Quilting Frame

The Continuum Quilting Frame has a One-Year limited warranty on all parts. The Grace Company will
repair or replace, at its discretion, any part with problems due to our manufacturing or defects in
materials. This warranty does not cover parts damaged through misuse, improper storage, improper
assembly, loss, natural events, and willful destruction. Parts must be returned to the Grace Company,
shipping prepaid, before we can repair or replace them. We will promptly return the repaired/re-
placed part at our expense if done within a year of the purchase date.

) =y

?
The A— . =
pGrace
1-800-264-0644




Continuum Frame Configurations

8 Foot Frame with Accessories

Can be assembled as 4 Foot

E
Idler Rail M

(Optional Accessory)

Backing Rail

Quilt Top Rail

Batting Ral %
(Optional Accessory)

8 Foot Track Support Assembly <

p————
——




Continuum Frame Configurations
10 Foot Frame with Accessories

Can be assembled as 5 Foot

10 Foot Rail Assemblies

,.‘

Take-up Rail

L‘%ﬁ

k%
Idler Ralil ] %}D

(Optional Accessory)

Backing Rail

— = M
Quilt Top Rail

% e
Batting Rail

(Optional Accessory)

10 Foot Track Support Assembly ./,

p———
—




Parts List Box 1 Continuum Frame

o N

_J
(}
0
0 0 °
¢ D)

( |
= =
Left Leg
®

= =
Q
D
®@

Middle Leg
(€]

I
° \__

0

0
o o N
@ 9
T z

Right Leg
1)

Inner Box 1

Corner Brace

“

Middle Leg Brace
63

Vi



Parts List Box 1 Continued Continuum Frame

Inner Box 1 Continued

Hand Wheel Hand Wheel Collar Pre-installed
® 1) 1)

—_—

Track Support Connector

() &)

(€] (€]

Non-Ratchet Front Rail Support Ratchet Front Rail Suppor
@ €3]

Vil



Parts List Box 1 Continued Continuum Frame

Hand Wheel Shoulder Bolt

1)
M10 x 115mm SBHCS ﬂj
1
M8 x 60mm SBHCS M6 x 6mm Set Screw M8 x 16mm SBHCS
8 ® (46)
L
: : I
3mm Allen Wrench Flat Washer 4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench
1 ()] ®
% @ |
5mm Allen Wrench 6mm Allen Wrench
@ 1)

14mm & 17mm Double Open End Wrench 10mm & 13mm Double Open End Wrench
@ (€Y

viii



Parts List Box 2 (4 Foot) or Box 2 (5 Foot) Continuum Frame

Table Section

@)

Long Plastic Track

“

Short Plastic Track
4

Leader Cloth Set
®

Parts List Box 3 (4 Foot) or Box 3 (5 Foot) Continuum Frame

Ratchet Rail Section

©))

Floating Rail Section

©)]

Rail Coupler

(3



Parts List Box 4 Continuum Frame

-y J

-

2/
X

i\} —
SN

M6 x 20mm SBHCS Channel Lock Channel Lock Washer
) 2 ()



Configurations

Q uee N Asse m b Iy See pages 1-16 for the Continuum Frame Queen Assembly.

C rl b Asse m b Iy See pages 17-28 for the Continuum Frame Crib Assembly.
——

T

See pages 29-33 for the Continuum Frame Fabric Installation and the Care and Use
Instructions.

Xi



Frame End Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 1 - Table Height Setup

Parts Needed:

Left Leg (1)

Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wrench
10mm & 13mm
Double Open
End Wrench

Middle Leg (1)

Nut

Centering
Screws

1-1 Remove height screws and loosen centering

SCrews.

Note: Right Leg Shown. Repeat for all legs.

Average user

height is third hole
from the bottom

Centering
Screws

1-2 Adjust table height by sliding legs up or down. 1-3 Replace each height screw and tighten each
centering screw.
Note: Repeat for all legs.



Frame End Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 2 - Extension Arm Adjustment
Tools Needed:
4mm Allen Wrench

—
C T '= T ” - l g
- ) =
T NiwZe —r
Loosen Set
Screws U Extension 0
! Arm Slot [ Tighten Set
0 Screws
/ y! . /e a .
" 4mm’Allen
4mm Allen Wrench
Wrench
© ® ® ®
H' ul ;
hL I I I
l |
= P8

2-1 Loosen set screws. 2-2 Extend to the first slot for machines with throat

less than 16”.

Extend to the second slot for machines with throat
greater than 16"



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly
Step 3 - Table Setup

Table Section (2) Right Leg (1) Left Leg (1) Middle Leg ()

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench

j 5mm Allen Wrench

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS (12)

e . —3 — %

PEANIP

M6 x 10mm M6 x 10mm
Connector Bolt Connector Bolt

4-1 Remove the Track Supports from the (2) Table Sections for 8 foot and 10 foot configurations.



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Se——
— =

A5
= =
1
i

Table Section

M8 x 16mm ™~

SBHCS M8 x 16mm

SBHCS

@ Right Leg Assembly

aﬁ Middle Leg m é
3]

4-2 Install (1) Table Section to the Right Leg Assembly and the Middle Leg.
Note: Press table against Right Leg Assembly.
Note: Leave all bolts loose until step 6.

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS

Left Leg Assembly 9

Middle Leg

4-3 Install (1) Table Section to the Left Leg Assembly and the Middle Leg.
Note: Press table against Left Leg Assembly.

4



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 4 - Corner Brace Installation
Parts Needed:

Tools Needed:
j 5mm Allen Wrench

L |

M8 x 16mm

Corner Brace (4) SBHCS (16)

M8 x 16mm

SBHCS — ——u]

—~——]

_,

0]
5-1 Install each Corner Brace with (4) M8 x 16mm SBHCS.

Note: Repeat for all (4) corners.




Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 5 - Middle Leg Brace Installation
Parts Needed:

o o O o

—
= —_ —
—_— _— =iy
[]: — — —
— —_
0

Middle Leg Brace (2) 'E’EHXC?(T;‘)‘ :
0
0
Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wrench Middle Leg 0

Brace

q\‘

)

e

6-1 Place (2) Middle Leg Brace into Position.
Note: Repeat for opposite side.

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS

Note: Tighten all bolts at this time.



Track Sections Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 6 - Track Support Setup (8 foot and 10 foot)
Parts Needed:

2N\ —_— )

Track Support
Extrusions (4) Long Plastic Track (4)
(Removed In Step 4)

Track Support M6 x 6mm Set
Connector (2) Screw (8)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench

L]

M6 x 10mm
Connector Bolt (16)

Track Support
Track Support

Extr\iion
Connector

Track Support g —
Extrusion \ S \(V@

M6 x 6mm
Set Screw
M6 x 6mm
Set Screw
7

Long Plastic Track

7-1 Assemble Track Support making sure there is no gap between the Track Support Extrusions. Install
the Long Plastic Track into the Track Support Extrusions.

Note: Tighten one side of Track Support Extrusion to the Track Support Coupler, then insert the second
Track Support Extrusion to Track Support Coupler and tighten.



Track Sections Assembly - Queen Assembly

Track Support
Assembly

=\
1

(16) M6 x 10mm
Connector Bolt

7-3 Secure Track Support Assembly to the Table.

Note: Repeat for Back Track Support and tighten M6 x 10mm Connector Bolts with Track parallel to
the back of the Table. Do not tighten M6 x 10mm connector bolts on Front Track Support until after
carriage installation.



Parts Needed:

Frame End Assembly - Queen Assembly
Step 7 - Rail Support Installation

Ratchet Front Rail
Support (1)

Non-Ratchet Front
Rail Support (1)

Ratchet Back Rail
Support (1)

Non-Ratchet Back

Rail Support (1)

L |

Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wrench

[

M8 Washer

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

\Left Leg

@

Q;% LAE (=% B
7 B NS

\MS Washer

M8 x 60mm

] ®

M8 Washer?”]

M8 x 60mm

SBHCS

[N

SBHCS

=

M8 x 60mm M8 x 16mm
M8 Flat Washer (8)
SBHCS (8) SBHCS (4)
M8 x 16mm Mgsé&g?m M8 x 16mm M8 x 16mm
SBHCS o Non-Ratchet Front Ratchet Front SBHCS SBRICS
<l Pl Rail Support
Non-Ratchet Back (R AR ,
Rail Sypport Ratchet Back
g

ypport

@ e

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

Right Leg/ =

3-1 Attach Non-ratchet Front Rail Support and 3-2 Attach Ratchet Front Rail Support and Ratchet
Non-ratchet Back Rail Support to the Left Leg.

Back Rail Support to the Right Leg.



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 8 - Ratchet Rail Assembly
Parts Needed:

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle

Allen Wrench
(o]
i "
fo—="—

e:%jn:%j

Ratchet Rail Floating Rail

Section (3) Section (3) Rail Coupler (3)

Floating Rail
Section

Rail Coupler

Floating Rail
Section

8-1 Slide Rail Coupler into Floating Rail Section and secure Rail Coupler by backing screws out.

4mm Allen
Wrench \

Ratchet
Rail Section

Rail Coupler
Bolt

8-2 Slide Ratchet Rail Section onto Rail Coupler, tight against the Floating Rail Section, and secure ralil
by backing screws out.

10



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 9 - Hand Wheel Assembly
Parts Needed:

[

Hand Wheel Hand Wheel Collar
Hand Wheel (1) Hand Wheel Knob (1) Shoulder Bolt (1) Pre-installed (1)
Tools Needed:
6mm Allen Wrench
Hand Wheel

Hand Wheel Knob Large Washer

M10 x 80mm
SBHCS

.‘\ \ \ 0~ )
'@ Small Washer

Hand Wheel

Shoulder Bolt 6mm Allen

Wrench

9-1 Assemble Hand Wheel Knob onto the Hand 9-2 Remove M10 x 80mm SBHCS. Save the large
Wheel. washer and small washer for the next step.

M10 x 115mm

Small Washer

Hand Wheel Collar
Pre-installed

6mm Allen

Wrench
Hand Wheel enc

Assembly

9-3 Install the Hand Wheel Assembly as shown.

11



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Step 10 - Rail Installation
Parts Needed:

Tools Needed:
3mm Allen Wrench

Rail Assembly (2)

10-1 Remove Rail Caps.
Note: Right side shown, repeat for left side.

/Backing Rall
Quilt Top Rail

10-2 Install the Backing Rail and the Quilt Top Rail.
Note: Do not install the Take-Up rail at this time.

12



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Queen Assembly

Backing Rail

Quilt Top Rall
Rail Cap M5 x 20mm
SBHCS

10-3 Reinstall the Rail Caps.
Note: Right side shown, repeat for left side.

13



Carriage Installation - Queen Assembly

Step 11 - Continuum Carriage Assembly

Parts Needed:

-

R

) M6 x 20mm Channel Lock
Carriage (1) Channel Lock (1) SBHCS (1) Washer (1)
Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench
— Taller Bolt
e
— Carriage (:B:rcrli(agl;
Note bolt Bac|_< of \
location Carriage —1 \
Front of @ 9
Carriage ;% Aﬁ/ E—

Shorter Bolt

Channel Lock
Washer

Channel Lock

M6 x 20mm
SBHCS

11-1 Find the front and rear of the Carriage. The 11-2 Attach Channel Lock to the Carriage on the

front of the Carriage will have the bolts with the back right wheel.

taller head. The rear of the Carriage will have the
bolts with the shorter head and will be located at

the front edge of the slots.

14




Carriage Installation - Queen Assembly

Back of Carriage

- T H ©
11-3 Place Carriage onto the Plastic Track.

Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.

11-4 Align track by slowly moving the Carriage along Plastic Track, tightening each M6 x 10mm Connector
Bolt on the front Track Support Assembly starting at one side of the frame working to the opposite side.

15



Carriage Installation - Queen Assembly

Step 12 - Midarm Sewing Machine Installation

Parts Needed:

-]

M6 x 20mm

Channel Lock (1) SBHCS (1)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle
Allen Wrench

Channel Lock
Washer (1)

J

M6 x 16mm /

SBHCS

12-1 Remove right rear M6 x 16mm SBHCS from
the Sewing Machine.

Channel Lock

12-2 Install the Channel Lock onto Sewing Machine. 12-3 Place Sewing Machine onto Carriage.

16

Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.



Carriage Installation - Queen Assembly

Step 13 -Longarm Sewing Machine Installation
Parts Needed:

-]

Channel Lock (1) '\g% ﬁggraT

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle
Allen Wrench

Channel Lock
Washer (1)

13-1 Remove right rear M6 x 16mm SBHCS From
Sewing Machine.

M6 x 20mm —>
SBHCS

R

13-2 Install the Channel Lock onto Sewing Machine. 13-3 Place Sewing Machine onto Carriage.

Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.

17



Carriage Installation - Queen Assembly

Step 14 - Install Take Up Rail
Parts Needed:

Take Up Rall
Assembly (1)

14-1 Install the Take-Up Rail Assembly.

18



Frame End Assembly - Crib Assembly

Step 1 - Table Height Setup

Parts Needed:

Right Leg ()

Left Leg (2) °

Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wrench
10mm & 13mm Double
Open End Wrench

\\\ o s \\\%
ey _
T Washer
Washer T
Centering Height

Screws

Screws
1-1 Remove height screws and loosen centering

SCrews.
Note: Right Leg Shown. Repeat for all legs.

height is third
hole from the
bottom

Nyt
Nyt \
Average user o \ ©-—-..@\_

Screws

=

Centering
Screws

1-2 Adjust table height by sliding legs up or down. 1-3 Replace each height screw and tighten each

centering screw.
Note: Repeat for all legs.

19



Frame End Assembly - Crib Assembly

Step 2 - Extension Arm Adjustment
Tools Needed:

4mm Allen Wrench

_ -
I L | o _ I :IVL
Loosen Set _*4 rﬁ %ﬂ
Screws Extension ;
Arm Slot Tighten Set
J Screws
® ® ®
4mm Allen 4mm Allen
Wrench Wrench
[} ® ® ®
i - 1 :
| L
= =
2-1 Loosen set screws. 2-2 Extend to the first slot for machines with throat
less than 16”.

Extend to the second slot for machines with throat
greater than 16”.

20



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Crib Assembly
Step 3 - Table Setup

Right Leg
Assembly (1)

Short Plastic Track (4)

Table Section (1) (For Crib Assembly)

Left Leg Assembly (1)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench

j 5mm Allen Wrench

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS (4)

Short Plastic
Track

Short Plastic
Track

3-1 Install the (4) Short Plastic Track into the Track Support Assembly.

21



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Crib Assembly

Table Section

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS

Right Leg Assembly

3-2 Install (1) Table Section to the Right Leg Assembly and the Left Leg Assembly.

Step 4 - Corner Brace Installation

Parts Needed:

Corner Brace (4)

-

M8 x 16mm
SBHCS (16)

22

Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wrench

® @ »
!./‘-—__‘-4} ) Corner
L7 Brace
__®
M8 x 16
s)éHcrsn " —(9

-
-
-

ot

4-1 Install each Corner Brace with (4) M8 x 16mm
SBHCS.
Note: Repeat for all (4) corners.



Frame End Assembly - Crib Assembly

Step 5 - Rail Support Installation

Parts Needed:

Ratchet Front Rail
Support (1)

Non-Ratchet Front
Rail Support (1)

Ratchet Back Rail
Support (1)

Non-Ratchet Back
Rail Support (1)

-

Tools Needed:
5mm Allen Wren

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS (8)

M8 x 16mm

SBHCS (4)

M8 Flat Washer (8)

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

~M8 x 16mm’ S -

M8 Washer/ﬂ1

Ratchet Back
Rail Support

SBHCS

M8 Washer ﬂ

|

0 M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

Non-Ratchet Back
Rail Support

M8 Washer

(=

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

o

M8 x 60mm
SBHCS

5-1 Attach Non-ratchet Front Rail Support and 5-2 Attach Ratchet Front Rail Support and Ratchet
Non-ratchet Back Rail Support to the Left Leg.

Back Rail Support to the Right Leg.

23



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Crib Assembly
Step 6 - Ratchet Rail Assembly

Parts Needed:

G:/ ~
Ratchet Rail Floating Rail
Section (3) Section (3)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle
Allen Wrench

Loosen screw
and remove
end cap.
Do not fully
remove screw.

\Insert end cap

and tighten
screw

6-1 Remove Floating Rail Cap from the Floating
Rail Section. Insert the Floating Rail Cap into the
Ratchet Rail Section and tighten.

Note: Tap screw in to release the rail cap.

Step 7 - Hand Wheel Assembly

Parts Needed:

Hand Wheel (1)

[ ]

Hand Wheel
Shoulder Bolt (1)

Hand Wheel Collar

Pre-installed (1)

Tools Needed:
emm Allen Wrench

24

T
g

Hand Wheel
Shoulder Bolt

7-1 Assemble Hand Wheel Knob onto the Hand

Wheel.



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Crib Assembly

M10 x 80mm
SBHCS

Large Washer / >

Small Washer

6mm Allen
Wrench

M10 x 115mm
SBHCS

Large Washer

Hand Wheel Collar
Pre-installed

Hand Wheel

Assembly 6mm Allen

Wrench

7-2 Remove M10 x 80mm SBHCS. Save the large 7-3 Install the Hand Wheel Assembly as shown.

washer and small washer for the next step.

Step 8 - Rail Installation
Parts Needed:

Tools Needed:
3mm Allen Wrench

Rail Assembly (2)

Rail Cap SBHCS

8-1 Remove Rail Caps.
Note: Right side shown, repeat for left side.

25



Table Sections and Rail Assembly - Crib Assembly

Backing Rail

8-2 Install the Backing Rail and the Quilt Top Rail.
Note: Do not install the Take-Up rail at this time.

| P %'

il

Quilt Top
Rail

Rail Cap M5 x 20mm

SBHCS

8-3 Reinstall the Rail Caps.
Note: Right side shown, repeat for left side.

26



Carriage Installation - Crib Assembly

Step 9 - Continuum Carriage Assembly

Parts Needed:

Carriage (1)

Channel Lock (1)

Back of

</Taller Bolt
\\_Q—/\

Note bolt Carrjage
Front of location i
7iage :

-

5

M6 x 20mm
SBHCS (1)

Channel Lock
Washer (1)

Shorter Bolt— _

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle Allen Wrench

9-1 Find the front and rear of the Carriage. The
front of the Carriage will have the bolts with the
taller head. The rear of the Carriage will have the
bolts with the shorter head and will be located at
the front edge of the slots.

Carriage

Back of

\ Carriage

(e
Wash ‘
asher //g}\!/

7>
"O;‘//
N—

Channel Lock

SBHCS

M6 x 20mm /

ﬂ@ﬂ\
\

\

\
T\.N
|

9-2 Attach Channel Lock to the Carriage on the

back right wheel.

9-3 Place Carriage onto the Plastic Track.
Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.

27



Carriage Installation - Crib Assembly

Step 10 - Midarm Sewing Machine Installation

Parts Needed:

-]

M6 x 20mm

Channel Lock (2) SBHCS (1)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle
Allen Wrench

S

Channel Lock
Washer (1)

J

2 @

N
N
\
AY
N

\\
N
M6 x 16mm /%

SBHCS

10-1 Remove right rear M6 x 16mm SBHCS from
the Sewing Machine.

Channel Lock

M6 x 20mm
SBHCS

10-2 Install the Channel Lock onto Sewing Machine.

28

10-3 Place Sewing Machine onto Carriage.
Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.



Carriage Installation - Crib Assembly

Step 11 -Longarm Sewing Machine Installation

Parts Needed:

-]

M6 x 20mm

Channel Lock (2) SBHCS (1)

Tools Needed:
4mm T-Handle
‘ Allen Wrench

Channel Lock
Washer (1)

11-1 Remove right rear M6 x 16mm SBHCS From
Sewing Machine.

SBHCS

11-2 Install the Channel Lock onto Sewing Machine. 11-3 Place Sewing Machine onto Carriage.

Note: Make sure Channel Lock is open.

29



Carriage Installation - Crib Assembly

Step 12 - Install Take Up Rail
Parts Needed:

n:?ft@a

Take Up Rall
Assembly (1)

12-1 Install the Take-Up Rail Assembly.

30



Fabric Installation
Step 1 - Leader Cloth Setup

8” Leader Cloth

24” Leader Cloth

Batting

\Quilt Backing
18” Leader Cloth

1-1 Pin the Leader Cloth to the appropriate sections of the Quilt.

Setup: The 18” Leader Cloth will be attached to the Quilt Backing. The 24” Leader Cloth attaches to

the Quilt Top. The 8” Leader Cloth will attach to the Take-up Rail.

Note:

e If an Idler Rail accessory is used, switch the 24” and the 8” Leader Cloths positions.

e This assembly step is universal for Crib, Queen, or King size frames.
» Place quilt backing fabric with finished side down, and place quilt top fabric with finished side up.

Step 2 - Fabric Installation
When rolling your Fabric Make sure that Quilt Backing
the rail’s ratchet system is engaged and /
ratchets as it rolls. This will ensure you roll % ¥
the fabric in the

correct direction.

"Take-Up Rail Backing Rail

Quilt Top Rall

Batting Rail / .

(Optional
Accessory)

2-1 Tape Backing Leader Cloth to the Backing Ralil
and roll fabric around the Backing Rail.
Note: Finished side should be down.

31



Fabric Installation

Backing Rail

Take-Up Rail
Batting

Quilt Top Rail

Batting Rail
(Optional Accessory)

Backing Ralil

/
)

Take-Up Rail

Quilt Top Rail

Batting Rail
(Optional Accessory)

2-2 Route Batting as shown.
Note: If your frame does not include the Batting

Rail Accessory, let batting lay on floor under the
frame.

Fabric Roll off

Quilt Top Rail

Batting Rail
(Optional Accessory)

32

2-3 Tape Top Leader Cloth to the Quilt Top Rail and
roll fabric around the Quilt Top Rail.
Note: Finished side should be up.



Fabric Installation

Step 3 - Bungee Clamp Installation

Parts Needed:

Bungee Clamp (4)

Step 4 - Care and Use

As you roll forward, the quilt will accumulate on
the Take-Up Rail. Be sure to raise the Take-Up Rail
Brackets slightly as needed, so that the bottom
of the rolled up fabric stays about 1/4” above the
throat plate of your sewing machine base. Failing
to do so will cause your Carriage Assembly to roll
less smoothly. To adjust the Take-Up Rail Brackets
see Step 4-1.

When rolling your fabric it may be necessary (to
prevent over stretching quilt) to turn the Take-
Up rail using one hand, and turn the Backing Rail
using your other hand.

.’ Push to release

—p

Pull cord “
through and 1™ llo
down to lock o

into place

4

3-1 Attach Bungee Clamps to fabric making sure
fabric is stretched evenly and secure with Bungee
Stops.

Note: Repeat for left side. See Bungee Clamp
instructions for attaching to fabric.

1/4” between 5 Take-Up
bottom of o / Rail
fabric and
throat Q
©
@D
©
© B
T “‘*“§ ©
© \“‘\\\‘ A
I r— \—|
@ e
M6 Plastic || e ® 1M
Knob M6 Plastic
Knob
L]
® ®
_L ® _‘ @

4-1 Adjust the Rail Support Assemblies by loosing
the M6 Plastic knobs and moving the assembly up
or down as necessary to keep the fabric about 1/4”
above the throat plate of your sewing machine.

33



Care and Use

Channel
Lock Barrel

3

I—Rubber Foot

Ratchet

Stop Ratchet

Ratchet
Stop

4-2 Rotate the Channel Lock handle down. To
adjust the Channel Lock, twist the Rubber Foot
until it presses against the track. Turn the 4mm
upper Hex Nut until it is snug against the Channel
Lock barrel. Repeat for second Channel Lock.
Note: Channel Locks are used to lock the Sewing
Machine, or the Carriage to assist in straight line
stitching.

Step 5 - Leveling the Frame

Tools Needed:
14mm & 17mm Double Open End Wrench

34

4-3 To engage Ratchet Stops rotate Ratchets in
directions shown. Engage the Ratchet Stops to
keep the fabric in place while sewing. Disengage
the front (2) Ratchet Stops in order to roll the
completed area of your quilt onto the Take-Up Rail.

Leveling Foot—*g/

Lower Table @9

Raise Table

5-1 Adjust the Leveling Feet to level the frame and
make sure it is stable.



Care and Use
Quilting Tips:

- Be Careful not to sew too close to the edge, to prevent hitting the Bungee Clamps, or running off the
edge of the quilt. Also, if you are using side leaders, avoid accidentally stitching the leader to your quilt.
- If your quilt will fit onto your frame length-wise attach your quilt’s fabric to the rails along it's length.
You will have to roll the quilt less often, since your work surface will be as large as possible. Also, the
quilt will not be as large under the arm of the machine when you get to the end.

- Make sure to turn off your sewing machine any time you leave your quilting room.

Rails:

- Keeping the fabric on the Take-Up Rail, just slightly above the bed of the sewing machine, yields the
best results. If the fabric is too high off the bed, thread and needle breakage may occur. If it is pressing
down on the bed of the machine it will be difficult to roll the sewing machine on the frame.

- When rolling the quilt, pull the batting a little to each side to make sure that it is not bunching. After
rolling and tightening all the rails, check under the quilt to see that the back is smooth.

Stitch Regulating:

- If the machine only appears to be stitch regulating in one direction, make sure the encoder cords are
plugged in tightly on both ends. Make sure the encoder O-rings are contacting the track and rolling
when the machine is moving on the carriage.

Bungee Clamps:

- If it is necessary to use the bungee clamps over the batting on your quilt, turn the bungee clamps
upside down so the rubber grip in the clamp is gripping against the bottom fabric instead of the batting.
Having the rubber grip clamp against the batting is less effective than having it clamp against the fabric.
Fabric Issues:

- Do not over tighten the fabric on the quilting frame. Stretching the fabric will result in a quilt that does
not lay flat when it is finished.

Frame Cleaning:

- Reqgularly clean the wheels and track of your carriage and frame. Lint from the batting will build up
quickly causing the carriage not to roll as smoothly and eventually damage the track.

35



36



The Grace Company
2225 South 3200 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84119
Phone: 1-800-264-0644
Fax: 801-908-8888
www.graceframe.com



